я О В	NAME & TITLE	CHRIS RYER, DIRECTOR
	AGENCY NAME & ADDRESS	DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 8 TH FLOOR, 417 EAST FAYETTE STREET
	SUBJECT	CITY COUNCIL BILL #20-0594 / REZONING – 2426 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE



TO

The Honorable President and Members of the City Council City Hall, Room 400 100 North Holliday Street DATE:

September 11, 2020

At its regular meeting of September 11, 2020, the Planning Commission considered City Council Bill #20-0594, for the purpose of changing the zoning for the property known as 2426 Pennsylvania Avenue (Block 0294, Lot 014), as outlined in red on the accompanying plat, from the OR-1/R-MU Zoning District to the C-1-E Zoning District.

In its consideration of this Bill, the Planning Commission reviewed the attached staff report, which recommended approval of City Council Bill #20-0594 and adopted the following resolution; nine members being present (nine in favor):

RESOLVED, That the Planning Commission concurs with the recommendation of its departmental staff, and recommends that City Council Bill #20-0594 be passed by the City Council.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Eric Tiso, Division Chief, Land Use and Urban Design Division at 410-396-8358.

CR/ewt

attachment

cc: Mr. Nicholas Blendy, Mayor's Office

Mr. Matthew Stegman, Mayor's Office

Ms. Nina Themelis, Mayor's Office

The Honorable Edward Reisinger, Council Rep. to Planning Commission

Mr. Colin Tarbert, BDC

Ms. Livhu Ndou, BMZA

Mr. Geoffrey Veale, Zoning Administration

Ms. Stephanie Murdock, DHCD

Ms. Elena DiPietro, Law Dept.

Mr. Francis Burnszynski, PABC

Mr. Liam Davis, DOT

Ms. Natawna Austin, Council Services

Mr. Dominic McAlily, Council Services



PLANNING COMMISSION

Sean D. Davis, Chairman



STAFF REPORT

September 10, 2020

REQUEST: City Council Bill #20-0594/ Rezoning – 2426 Pennsylvania Avenue
For the purpose of changing the zoning for the property known as 2426 Pennsylvania Avenue
(Block 0294, Lot 014), as outlined in red on the accompanying plat, from the OR-1/R-MU
Zoning District to the C-1-E Zoning District.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

STAFF: Tamara Woods

PETITIONERS: Mr. Alfred Barry on behalf of The Arch Social Club, Inc.

OWNER: The Arch Social Club, Inc.

SITE/GENERAL AREA

<u>Site Conditions</u>: 2426 Pennsylvania Avenue is located in the Penn North neighborhood in west Baltimore. It is approximately 4,800 square feet and is found near the SW corner of Pennsylvania Avenue and North Avenue adjacent to the Penn North Metro Station. It is currently improved with a historic theater building, which is currently owned and operated by the Arch Social Club. It is local landmark designation.

General Area: The subject property is located within the Penn North neighborhood in west Baltimore. This neighborhood is known for the historic Pennsylvania Avenue commercial corridor, which was a hub for Black entertainment and businesses, in its heyday. Today it is still a thriving commercial hub, along with North Avenue, for the neighborhood. The zoning of the area is a combination of OR-1/R-MU, TOD-1, C-1, C-2, R-8 and OS.

HISTORY

This property is located on the west side of the 2400 block of Pennsylvania Avenue, just south of North Avenue. For a significant portion of the 20th century, due to racially restrictive housing and property laws and Jim Crow segregation, Pennsylvania Avenue was the African American business district in Baltimore. It thrived with theaters, businesses, social institutions, and houses of worship, and was also a hub of civil rights activism. This activism included the "Buy Where You Can Work" campaign in 1933-1934, which was a boycott against white-owned businesses that did not hire Black people. Following a decline in the later 20th century, Pennsylvania Avenue today has a designated Main Street program, and as of 2019, is the first designated Black Arts and Entertainment District in the country.

The Arch Social Club is housed in the former Schantze's Theatre, designed by Baltimore architect Paul Emmart and built in 1912 as a vaudeville and silent film theatre. In 1938, the property was sold to a new owner, and marked the start of approximately a decade of rapid change. Over the span of eleven years, the property cycled through several different owners, who ran theatres with different concepts, clientele, and names. During this short period of time, the theatre was called the Morgan, Uptown, and Cinema, had two stints as a theatre for African Americans, and at one point served as a theatre for Jewish immigrants, showing Yiddish films and hosting live entertainment. A fire in 1949 ended its use a theatre. For over two decades, the building then served as an extension of the adjacent seafood restaurant, Wilson's, until it was purchased by the Arch Social Club in 1972. It has served the Arch Social Club as a social hall and entertainment venue for almost fifty years.

The Arch Social Club is the oldest known continuously operating African American social club in the United States and the oldest predominately African American social club in Baltimore. Incorporated in 1912 by Raymond Coates, Jeremiah Hill and Samuel Barney, the club's constitution stated that the purpose of the club was "for social, moral and intellectual uplift of its members and in order that charity may be practiced in a Christian-like spirit and true friendship and brotherly love promoted and maintained." The Arch Social Club was created as an organization that could lend respite and recreation to the African American community with no regard to class distinction and a space for the economic, social and cultural networks to come together.

CONFORMITY TO PLANS

The proposed action would not be inconsistent with any Goal or Objectives of LIVE EARN PLAY LEARN, the Comprehensive Master Plan for Baltimore City.

In 2006, the Planning Commission adopted the Penn North Area Master Plan, of which this subject property is within the bounds. The plan expressly says that "the neighborhood should capitalize on the proximity to the Metro station, presence of undeveloped land, and vacant and blighted housing to build a thriving, mixed-use, mixed-income neighborhood. A zoning study should be conducted to determine the best zoning options for Penn North to: ...

• Encourage a mix of uses that serve the community with retail, entertainment, and employment on Pennsylvania Avenue and North Avenue".

In addition, the Penn North neighborhood is currently a designated Impact Investment Area for the City. The neighborhood is currently working with the Mayor's Sub-Cabinet led by the Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) and the Department of Planning on a visioning plan that includes updating and continuing the work of the previously adopted master plan by reimagining key sites, the commercial corridors with the inclusion of the Black Arts and Entertainment lens.

ANALYSIS

The applicant is seeking to rehab the current building, keeping the existing uses, only growing their current programs and entertainment options as were historically and legally allowed in the previous zoning code.

Below are the approval standards under §5-508(b) of Article 32 – *Zoning* for proposed zoning map amendments:

- (b) Map amendments.
 - (1) Required findings.

As required by the State Land Use Article, the City Council may approve the legislative authorization based on a finding that there was either:

- (i) a substantial change in the character of the neighborhood where the property is located; or
- (ii) a mistake in the existing zoning classification.
- (2) Required findings of fact.

In making the determination required by subsection (b)(1) of this section, the City Council must also make findings of fact that address:

- (i) population changes;
- (ii) the availability of public facilities;
- (iii) present and future transportation patterns;
- (iv) compatibility with existing and proposed development for the area;
- (v) the recommendations of the City agencies and officials; and
- (vi) the proposed amendment's consistency with the City's Comprehensive Master Plan.
- (3) Additional standards General

Additional standards that must be considered for map amendments are:

- (i) existing uses of property within the general area of the property in question;
- (ii) the zoning classification of other property within the general area of the property in question;
- (iii) the suitability of the property in question for the uses permitted under its existing zoning classification; and
- (iv) the trend of development, if any, in the general area of the property in question, including changes, if any, that have taken place since the property in question was placed in its present zoning classification.

Below is the staff's review of the required considerations of $\S5-508(b)(3)$ of Article 32-Zoning, where staff finds that this change is in the public's interest.

Maryland Land Use Code – Requirements for Rezoning:

The Maryland Land Use Code requires the Planning Commission to study the proposed changes in relation to: 1. The plan; 2. The needs of Baltimore City; and 3. The needs of the particular neighborhood in the vicinity of the proposed changes (*cf.* Md. LAND USE Code Ann. 2012, §10-305). In reviewing this request, the staff finds that:

- 1. The Plan: The proposed action would not be in conflict with any of the goals contained in the Comprehensive Master Plan for Baltimore City. Additionally, it would support several identified goals and objectives in the Penn North Area Master Plan as described above.
- **2.** The needs of Baltimore City: A rezoning of this property would better correspond to the City goals of having more opportunities for residents to live, shop and play in the same neighborhood, as well as help rejuvenate the City's commercial corridors.
- **3.** The needs of the particular neighborhood: A rezoning to the C-1-E district would better correspond to the historic and current use of the property and be in line with the goals of the neighborhood and the Black Arts and Entertainment District goals.

Similarly, the Land Use article requires the City Council to make findings of fact (*cf.* Md. LAND USE Code Ann. 2012, §10-304). The findings of fact include:

- 1. **Population changes;** There have not been significant population changes in immediate vicinity of the Penn North neighborhood in the interval between the enactment of the last comprehensive rezoning (2017) and the present time.
- **2.** The availability of public facilities; This site is well-served by public services and utilities, which can also support redevelopment or reuse of this site.
- 3. Present and future transportation patterns; There would be no negative effect upon present or future transportation patterns in the area as a result of adoption of this bill. A commercial zoning designation that allows live entertainment would support eventual redevelopment of the subject parcel and the Pennsylvania Avenue corridor. In addition, it is adjacent to the Penn Station Metro station, making it ideal for those wishing to use mass transit to come to the site.
- 4. Compatibility with existing and proposed development for the area; The proposed zoning district is compatible with the existing and proposed development for the area. The site is surrounded by nearby commercial zoning and land uses, transit-oriented development zoning, as well as the current zoning. This change would be compatible with the conditions of the area and other parts of Pennsylvania Avenue that are zoned commercial. The 2400 block of Pennsylvania Avenue is at the intersection of North Avenue where the metro station is located. From a zoning perspective, it had always been zoned as part of North Avenue, which had been zoned B-2-3. The adjacent parts of Pennsylvania Avenue were zoned a combination of B-2-2 and B-3-2.

The block where this property is located is in between the metro station and a C-1 node of Pennsylvania Avenue. While arguably portions of North Avenue were possibly over zoned given the building typologies and the OR-1/R-MU combination makes sense, historically this block and specifically this property were included in the notable portions of the Pennsylvania Avenue commercial corridor and should have retained commercial zoning and not followed suit of the OR-1/R-MU zoning of this portion of North Avenue and even more so given its adjacency to the metro station.

- 5. The recommendations of the Planning Commission and the Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals (BMZA); For the above reasons, the Planning Department will recommend approval of the rezoning request to the Planning Commission. The BMZA will comment separately on this bill.
- **6.** The relation of the proposed amendment to the City's plan. As noted previously, rezoning of this property to the C-1-E zoning district as recommended by staff would be consistent with the City's plan. In addition, the City has been quite supportive and an advocate for the creation of arts and entertainment districts along our commercial

corridors. This is one of several. Also, as previously mentioned, there is an existing adopted plan from 2006 that recommended a land use plan and rezoning study that focused on a thriving commercial area with entertainment. In addition, as mentioned, planning effort underway that is studying and preparing recommendations to focus on the revitalization of this area and integrating the goals of growing Pennsylvania Avenue as a arts and entertainment area, that it has traditionally been many years ago.

There are additional standards under §5-508(b)(3) that must be considered for map amendments. These include:

- (i) existing uses of property within the general area of the property in question; Existing uses of property within the general area of this site are a mix of residential, light industrial, open space and commercial.
- (ii) the zoning classification of other property within the general area of the property in question; C-1-E zoning as proposed is not currently found in the area, but nearby there are zones on C-1 further south on Pennsylvania Avenue and along North Avenue. In addition, this parcel is directly across the street from a TOD-1 zoned area. There will be broader discussions through continued master planning discussions about rezoning a portion of the Pennsylvania Avenue corridor to C-1-E.
- (iii) the suitability of the property in question for the uses permitted under its existing zoning classification; and, The OR-1/R-MU zoning designation limits the property to be used for its historical and current uses. The property was originally built as a working theater and later became a restaurant. Currently it is a social club and has live entertainment uses. In addition, the property was designated a local landmark based on its history and the building typology as an entertainment venue and the importance of the social history of Pennsylvania Avenue.
- (iv) the trend of development, if any, in the general area of the property in question, including changes, if any, that have taken place since the property in question was placed in its present zoning classification. In 2019, a portion of the Pennsylvania Avenue commercial corridor was designated by the State of Maryland as a Black Arts and Entertainment District. The effort for the designation was a grassroots effort from the neighborhood. In addition, the community has been engaged with the City of Baltimore (various Agencies) in a robust planning effort to not only develop a cohesive revitalization plan that incorporates the goals of the newly designated Arts & Entertainment District, but also, identify specific projects for implementation and opportunities to move forward. Through a current opportunity to restore the building it was found that the current zoning of OR-1/ R-MU for this property.

Per §5-508(1) of Article 32 – *Zoning*, and as required by the State Land Use Article, the City Council may approve the legislative authorization based on a finding that there was either: (i) a substantial change in the character of the neighborhood where the property is located; or (ii) a mistake in the existing zoning classification. As shown above, the subject site has had a documented entertainment and commercial history dating back to 1912 on one of the most iconic commercial corridors in the City. This combined with the 2006 area master plan that clearly states there should be a land use and zoning study with a focus on commercial and entertainment

for the corridors and that it had a commercial B-2-3 zoning designation, suggest that the current zoning district was selected in error for this property and possibly the entire block.

For the reasons described above, Planning staff considers that there was a mistake in selecting the current OR-1/R-MU zoning classification for the subject property. In addition, there has been substantial change.

Recommendation

Staff recommends that 2426 Pennsylvania Avenue be rezoned to C-1-E and the bill be approved by the Planning Commission to the City Commission.

Notification: The Penn North Community Association, Pennsylvania Avenue Main Street, Black Arts District and City Councilman Leon Pinkett, III have been notified of this action. Additionally, the site has been posted in compliance with Planning Commission guidelines.

Chris Ryer Director